

No. 16,481 ✓

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

EVIS MANUFACTURING COMPANY, a corporation,
ARTHUR N. WELLS,

Petitioners,

vs.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF.

FRANCIS R. KIRKHAM,

JAMES MICHAEL,

HARRY C. SCOTT,

PILLSBURY, MADISON & SUTRO,

225 Bush Street, San Francisco 4, California,

Attorneys for Petitioners.

FILED

NOV 21 1959

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Table of Contents

	Page
Jurisdictional statement	1
Description of the record	2
Statement of the case	3
A. Summary of the proceedings below.....	3
B. The facts	3
C. The failure by the Commission's experts to follow the manufacturer's instructions in their installations of the Evis unit	42
D. Theory of water treatment	47
E. The decisions below	56
1. The decisions of the Hearing Examiner.....	56
2. The decision of the Commission	57
Specifications of error	58
Argument	63
A. The Commission erred in giving conclusive effect to the testimony of the Commission's experts, in giving no effect to the uncontradicted testimony of the suc- cessful performance of the Evis unit in actual opera- tion, and in holding that reliable, substantial and probative evidence supports the charges that the Evis Water Conditioner will not perform as claimed	63
B. The Commission erred in failing to give due weight to the decisions of the Hearing Examiner who heard and saw the witnesses and had the better opportunity to evaluate their testimony. His decisions demon- strate the lack of merit in the Commission's case and this Court, on review, should accord to them the weight to which they are entitled	71
C. The Commission erred in giving weight to experi- ments performed by experts whose installations were not made in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions	74

	Page
D. The Commission erred in relying upon what it termed a showing that 3,000 installations of the Evis Water Conditioner were failures	78
E. The Commission erred in holding that petitioners' refusal to make a public disclosure of their method of processing the metal in the Evis unit should be construed as strong confirmation of the charges in the complaint	81
Conclusion	84
Appendix A	
Appendix B	
Appendix C	
Appendix D	
Appendix E	
Appendix F	
Appendix G	

Table of Authorities Cited

Table of Cases	Pages
Carter Products, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission, 268 F.2d 461	70, 72
Charles of the Ritz Dist. Corp. v. Federal Trade Com'n, 143 F.2d 676	71, 81, 83
Dobbs Truss Co., Inc., The, et al., 48 F.T.C. 1090.....	71
Donner v. Walgreen Co., 44 F.2d 637.....	83
Folds v. Federal Trade Commission, 187 F.2d 658.....	73
Hutzler Bros. Co. v. Sales Affiliates, 164 F.2d 260.....	83
International Const. Corp. v. Chapman Chemical Co., 103 F.Supp. 679	83
Johnstown Tribune Pub. Co. v. Briggs, 76 F.2d 601.....	83
Kidder Oil Co. v. Federal Trade Commission, 117 F.2d 892	82
Koch Laboratories, Inc. et al., 48 F.T.C. 234.....	71
Lent v. Thackaberry, 136 Cal.App. 783.....	83
Minneapolis-Honeywell Reg. Co. v. Federal Trade Com'n, 191 F.2d 786	72
National Labor Relations Board v. Dinion Coil Co., 201 F.2d 484	73
Navajo Freight Lines v. Mahaffy, 174 F.2d 305.....	82
Ohio Associated Tel. Co. v. National Labor Relations Bd., 192 F.2d 664	73
Rhodes Pharmacal Co., Inc., et al., 49 F.T.C. 263.....	71
United States v. 50 $\frac{3}{4}$ Dozen Bottles, etc., 54 F.Supp. 759	71
United States Steel Co. v. Rel. Bd., 196 F.2d 459.....	73
Universal Camera Corp. v. Labor Bd., 340 U.S. 474.....	72

Other Authorities

Federal Trade Commission Act as amended, sec. 5(e), 15 U.S.C. 45(e)	1, 59
Rules of Practice in Patent Cases, sec. 1.14, 35 U.S.C.A., Supp. 653	82

No. 16,481
